At the outset, this court deems it appropriate to extract the 

Arbitration Clause as envisaged under the MoU, which reads as 

follows: 

“12. That in case any dispute arose between the Parties, in relation 

to the present MOA or the present transaction of Rs. 25,00,000/- 

(Rs. Twenty Five Lakhs Only), the dispute shall be resolved by 

way of an Arbitration to be conducted by a sole Arbitrator 

appointed solely by the First Party. The Sole Arbitrator shall 

conduct the Arbitration as per the norms laid down in The 

Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (as amended upto date).